State of Texas 8
8 Fourth Amendment to Development Agreement
County of Dallas §

This Fourth Amendment to Development Agreement (“Fourth Amendment”) is made
and entered as of the Effective Date by and between Main Street Coppell, Ltd., a Texas limited
partnership, (the “Company”), and the City of Coppell, a Texas home rule municipality (the
“City”) acting by and through their authorized representatives (Company and City collectively
referred to herein as “the Parties” and separately as “Party.”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on or about November 29, 2010, CSE Commercial Real Estate, LP, a Texas
limited partnership (“CSE”) and Coppell Economic Development Foundation, Inc. (“CEDF”)
entered into that certain Option Agreement (“the Option Agreement”) granting to CSE an option
to purchase certain real property described in Exhibit “A-1" of the Option Agreement (the “Option
Land”); and

WHEREAS, on or about November 29, 2010, CSE and City entered that certain
Development Agreement (“the Original Development Agreement”) setting forth the agreement of
the parties regarding the development by City and CSE of the Option Land; and

WHEREAS, on or about December 21, 2011, CSE and City entered into that certain First
Amendment to Development Agreement (“the First Amendment”) amending various provisions
of the Original Development Agreement; and

WHEREAS, on or about February 22, 2012, CSE assigned CSE’s interest in the Option
Agreement and the Development Agreement to Company, to which assignment City consented,;

WHEREAS, on or about May 15, 2012, Company and City entered into that certain
Second Amendment to Development Agreement (the “Second Amendment”) amending various
provisions of the Original Development Agreement; and

WHEREAS, on or about July 28, 2015, Company and City entered into that certain Third
Amendment to Development Agreement (the “Third Amendment”) amending various provisions
of the Original Development Agreement (the Original Development Agreement, as amended by
the First Amendment, the Second Amendment and the Third Amendment, is hereafter collectively
referred to as “the Development Agreement”);

WHEREAS, the City has approved amendments to the Development Agreement, the
Option Agreement and the Planned Development District Ordinance, adding the property
described on Exhibit “A” attached hereto (the “Phase Four Land”) to the Option Land and creating
certain obligations related to the Phase Four Land; and

WHEREAS, Company and City desire to make certain additional amendments to the
Development Agreement to establish certain rights and obligations related to the Phase Four Land;

PAGE 1 | FOURTH AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
(Kbl:1/3/17:82557)



1.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants, conditions, and
promises made one to the other, Company and City agree as follows:

The capitalized words and phrases set forth in this Fourth Amendment shall have the same
meanings as set forth in the Development Agreement except as otherwise amended in this
Fourth Amendment.

The Development Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

A

Exhibit “B” titled “Concept Plan” shall be amended in its entirety and depicted as
set forth in Attachment 1, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

The definition of “Land” in Article Il is amended to read as follows:

“Land” shall mean, collectively (i) the real property described in
Exhibit “A” and (ii) the Phase Four Land.

The definition of “Option Agreement” in Article 11 is amended to read as follows:

“Option Agreement” shall mean that certain Option Agreement by
and between the Coppell Economic Development Foundation, Inc.
(“CEDF”) and the Company dated November 29, 2010, setting forth the
terms and conditions by which the Company has the right to exercise an
option purchase the Option Land in phases, inclusive of all subsequent
amendments to the Option Agreement entered between the Company and
CEDF.

The definition of “Option Land” as set forth in Article Il is amended to read in its
entirety as follows:

“Option Land” shall mean (i) the real property described in Exhibit
“A-1" and (ii) the Phase Four Land; provided, however, if the real property
described in Exhibit “A-1" and/or the Phase Four Land is replatted in
accordance with City’s subdivision regulations, the description of the
Option Land shall be deemed to be amended to conform to the lot and block
designations set forth in the final plat of such replatted portion of the Option
Land without the necessity of execution of a written amendment to this
Agreement.

Avrticle I is amended to add the definitions for the phrases “Phase Four Land” and
“Temporary Construction Easement” to read as follows:

“Phase Four Land” the real property to be described as Lot 1X and
Lots 14R through 25R, Block G, Replat Old Town Addition, an addition to
the City of Coppell, Dallas County, Texas, according to the proposed replat

PAGE 2 I FOURTH AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

(Kbl:1/3/17:82557)



to be recorded in the Map Records of Dallas County, Texas, said lots being
depicted in Exhibit “A-2,” attached hereto and incorporated herein by
reference

“Temporary Construction Easement” means that certain Temporary
Construction Easement” between City and Company recorded May 4, 2012,
as Instrument No. 201200128407 in the Official Public Records, Dallas
County, Texas.

F. The definition of “Planned Development District Ordinance” as set forth in Article
I is amended to read in its entirety as follows:

“Planned Development District Ordinance” shall mean the planned
development zoning ordinance governing the development of the Land,
including any amendments thereto enacted subsequent to the Effective
Date.

G. The phrase “fifty-five (55)” wherever it appears in the Development Agreement is
amended to read “sixty-seven (67)”.

H. Add a new Article VII-A titled “Phase Four Project” to read as follows:

Article VII-A
Phase Four Project

City and Company agree that the Phase Four Land shall be
developed subject to the following terms and conditions.

1. City agrees to design and construct and/or install, at City’s initial
expense: (i) the “couplet” street and related parking spaces, (ii) a
median on Burns Street, (iii) street lights substantially matching
those elsewhere in the Project, and (iv) water lines and related taps
to serve the proposed lots within the Phase Four Land (collectively,
the “City Phase Four Work”) substantially as shown on the site plan
attached hereto as Exhibit “D”(“the Phase Four Site Plan”).

2. Company shall, at Company’s expense, prepare and submit to City
an application for a replat of the Phase Four Land substantially
consistent with the layout of lots set forth on the Phase Four Site
Plan (the “Phase Four Plat”). City agrees to sign such application
as owner of the Phase Four Property if City is the owner of the Phase
Four Property at the time the application for replat is submitted to
City and to reasonably cooperate in the prosecution of said
application for replat. City agrees to approve the replat of the Phase
Four Property provided the application for replat and all related

PAGE 3 | FOURTH AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
(Kbl:1/3/17:82557)



drawings are complete and otherwise comply with City’s applicable
subdivision regulations.

3. Notwithstanding anything contained in Paragraph 2 above to the
contrary, prior to commencing the City Phase Four Work, City shall
seek approval from Company of the design plans for the City Phase
Four Work (the “City Design Plans”) and a change order to the
City’s contract for the re-construction of Burns Street providing a
fixed cost for completion of the City Phase Four Work substantially
as set forth in Exhibit “E” attached hereto (the “Change Order”). If
Company does not approve the City Design Plans and the Change
Order within ten (10) days following submission to Company, City
shall have no obligation to perform the City Phase Four Work and
Company shall have the option of either (i) terminating this Fourth
Amendment and related Third Amendment to the Option
Agreement, or (ii) performing the City Phase Four Work at its own
cost (but Company shall receive a $55,700 credit at the Closing on
the Phase Four Purchase Price of the Phase Four Land) in
accordance with the City Design Plans No material changes shall be
made in the design of the City Phase Four Work without the
approval of City and Company, which shall not be unreasonably
delayed or denied.

4. If City performs the City Phase Four Work, Company agrees to
reimburse City for the entire cost of the City Phase Four Work less
the sum of $55,700. Company shall pay such sum to City not later
than ten (10) days following receipt of written notice from City
certifying that the City Phase Four Work is Substantially Complete
and accompanied by supporting invoices confirming the cost of the
City Phase Four Work.

5. Subject to Events of Force Majeure, no later than October 1, 2017,
Company shall cause the Phase Four Land to be developed into
residential lots, including the common area lots, in accordance with
the Phase Four Plat (the “Company Phase Four Work”). Company
shall also install landscaping within the City right of way and
medians within the Phase Four Land at Company’s cost. If City
does not perform the City Phase Four Work, Company shall also
cause the City Phase Four Work to be completed in accordance with
the City Design Plans. The work described in this Paragraph 5 shall
include the extension of the sewer line from the adjacent alley and
installation of taps for each residential lot.

6. At or prior to the re-sale of any portion of the Phase Four Land by
City to Coppell Economic Development Corporation (“CEDC”) for
resale to Company, Company shall add to the Covenants the Phase

PAGE 4 | FOURTH AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
(Kbl:1/3/17:82557)



Four Land or portion thereof being sold and amend the Covenants
to provide that the property owners association established under the
Covenants assume responsibility for the maintenance of the
common area lots shown on the Phase Four Plat and the portion of
the median along Burns Street adjacent to the Phase Four Land.

7. Concurrently with the Closing on the first sale of any portion of the
Phase Four Property to Company pursuant to the Option Agreement,
Company and City agree to amend the Shared Parking Agreement
to incorporate the parking spaces adjacent to the Phase Four Land to
the coverage of the Shared Parking Agreement.

8. Company and City agree to amend the Temporary Construction
Easement to incorporate the Phase Four Land and the remainder of
Lot 1, Block G, Old Town Addition owned by City and not included
within the Phase Four Land.

9. City agrees that so long any townhomes constructed on the Phase
Four Land contain the same noise mitigation features as those
incorporated into the existing adjacent townhomes, no new noise
mitigation requirements will be imposed by the City, including
additional studies or construction features. To the extent not in
conflict with the foregoing sentence, the Replat of the Phase Four
Land shall be subject to Section 6.5.

10. For purposes of clarification, all of the City Phase Four Work
(regardless of who performs the City Phase Four Work) and the
sewer lines and taps installed by Company shall be considered
Public Infrastructure.

. Add a new Exhibit “A-2” titled “Phase Four Land Depiction,” Exhibit “D” titled
“Phase Four Site Plan,” and Exhibit “E” titled “Change Order” as set forth in
Attachments 1, 2, and 3, hereto, and incorporated herein by reference.

Except as otherwise amended by this Fourth Amendment, the Development Agreement
remains in full force and effect.

This Fourth Amendment shall become effective on the date it is signed by authorized
representatives of the parties hereto (“the Effective Date”).

[Signature Pages Follow]

PAGE 5 | FOURTH AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
(Kbl:1/3/17:82557)



SIGNED AND AGREED this ___ day of

Agreed as to Form:

By:

City Attorney

SIGNED AND AGREED this ___day of

, 2017.

City of Coppell, Texas

By:

Clay Phillips, City Manager

Attest:

By:

Christel Pettinos, City Secretary

, 2017.

MAIN STREET COPPELL, LTD.,

a Texas limited partnership

CSE-PROVIDENT, LLC
a Texas limited liability company,
its General Partner

By:

By:

Charles Cotten, Manager

PAGE 6 I FOURTH AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

(Kbl:1/3/17:82557)



Attachment 1

EXHIBIT A-2
DEPICTION OF PHASE FOUR LAND

L3N
14050 8 N
L s £

LFFHLE SONORIEH

JOLE ML LLE 0N

Detnten
923 5t

N

+ s’
Sidayard Logand

LA WA TR Y iy
HLNOS v0H 1134003

IAEREALFTIRGE FLBRLS RESLET 145 FROM ARTRAFY DPERATHNE
SCELRRSIN MBOLE SR B CADEE PROIATY 0T HE PROPERTY,

CITY OF SOFPELL DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS

PAGE 1 I ATTACHMENT 1 TO FOURTH AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

(Kbl:1/3/17:82557)



Attachment 2

EXHIBIT D
PHASE FOUR SITE PLAN

NA*4TSE W

Y

10 CIADIT

LE | ! E ! i g i § I BLOCK G M BTReeT ;: -
R SITE LAYOUT OLD TOWN ADDITION Em”%»ﬁ'f__@ﬁs%%
N £ COPPELL, TEXAS ol

PAGE 1 | ATTACHMENT 2 TO FOURTH AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
(Kbl:1/3/176:82557)



Attachment 3

EXHIBIT E
CHANGE ORDER

CITY OF COPPELL
CHANGE OR EXTRA WORK ORDER

PROJECT: Burns Street Reconstruction

CONTRACTOR:  RKM Utility Services, Ine

OWNER: City of Coppell

CHANGE ORDER NO,; 3 Three (3) DATE: November 29, 2016

1. This change order provides forincorporating the 'Slip street' design and associated utilities,
2. This change orderadds 25 calendar days.

I Item | Description | Quantity] Uni¢ | Unit Price | Total|
Sawcut & Dispose Existing
Add: 106 Concrete- additional 2,455 SY £10.00 $24,550.00
quantities
9" Reinf, Concrete Paving
107 w/ 6" integral gurb- 1,375 SY $55.00 $75,625.00
addifional quantities
4" Reinf, Sidewalk Paving-
109 additional quantities 320 | sy §36.00 $11,520.00
1" 'Water Meter Service- . .
128 additional quantities 1 EA $1,000.00 $1,000.00
Barier Free Ramp (6' .
138 Sidewalk)- additional 4 EA $1,500,00 $6,000.00
uantities
4" Schd. 40PVC Inigation
142 Sleeves- additional 160 LF $12.00 $1,920.00
quantites
|Stamped Concrete-
145 additionsl quantities 60 sy $105.00 $6,300.00
Remove & Reset
146 Landscaping- additional 435 SY $6.00 52,610.001
quantities
149  [Parking Striping- additional | g, LF | $150 $750.00
quantities
3/4" future water meter (1"
150 line, meter box, cutb stop)- 12 EA £1,200.00 $14,400.00
new item
1" fututre water meter (1"
151 ling, meter box, curb stop)- 1 EA $1,300.00 $1,300.00
new item
157  |Repairexisting sanitary 1 EA | $4,500.00 $4,500.00
{sewer line- new item
153 Install 5'inlet- new item 1 EA | $4,500.00 $4,500.00
154 :‘:::1““‘ curb to inlet-mew | EA | $750.00 $1,500.00
155 Install 18" RCP- new item 25 LF $75.00 $1,875,00]

PAGE 1 I ATTACHMENT 3 TO FOURTH AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

(Kbl:1/3/17:82557)



CITY OF COPPELL
CHANGE OR EXTRA WORK ORDER

fsg |[PeSvEhipRCP LG oo, LE | $25.00 $9,375.00
newy item
157 |Remove existing area drain 3 EA | $450.00 $1,350.00]
Total Additions $169,075.00
Delete:

Totrl Deletions $0.00
Total Revision to Contract Amount; $169,075.00

Original contract amount $944,135.00
Net increase in contiact amount $169,075.00

Previously approved changes $255,765.00
Revised coniract amount $1,368,975.00
Cumulative increase in TOTAL change order amount (Percentage) 45.0%
Net increase in confract time of completion (This Change Order) 29
249

Revised Contract time of comgeﬁon !!chudll_lg Previous Changes)

‘The contractor hereh){'jccepls this Contract adjustment as a final and complete ndjustment in full accord and

Kitan /Kw{/(v V2 1Gb

Recdmmended by Ci ineer Date
(e ’ﬂﬁ/ 24/l

Agreed to by Contractor Date
Y
AcceM by City . . Date ‘

PAGE 2 I ATTACHMENT 3 TO FOURTH AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

(Kbl:1/3/17:82557)



00°S20°691

00°0S€'L
00°6.€'6
00'628°}
007005+
00°00SY
00°00S‘Y
00°00€’k
00°00¥' v}

00°08L
000192
00°00€e9
00026’
00°000'9
00'000'}
00025+
00°529'6L
00°085've

ucisuapg

s¢ _ sAed epueled POPRY.

$ :letlor
Japiq abueyn
$ 00°0SH $ urelq eary Bunsixg srowsy v3 €
$ 002 $ aur doy Buisixg ercwey 47 528
$ 006GL, $ dOY .8k [Bsu] 4762
$ 000SZ $ 18|U[ qIND 01 103UU0D VI 2
$ 007005V $ Bjul Sesul v3 L
$ 00°00S'V $ aur] Jemes Arejues bupsixg uredey S L
$ 00°00€'L $ (dois qunQ ‘xog I ‘eur , 1) RSN M SInINg L VI |
$ 00002t $  (doig qung ‘xog Jels ‘aur] , L) JeeIN IM eimind b/ VI 2L
SWSY| peppy
$ 05t $ sading Bupped 47 005
$ 009 $ Buideospue jesey ® Woy AS Sev
$ 00501 $ sjaiouo) padwels AS 09
$ 00CH $ s9A89|S uolebul] DA O 'PeYSS ,# 41091
$ 00°00S'L $ (iremepis ,9) durey eeid lewieg v3 ¢
$ 007000} $ S0NIBS B ISR JBleM L VI |
$ 009 $ Buined yemepIS Juled .7 AS 02€
$ 006S $ qnQ resBajuy ,o/m Buiney 81010u0) "JuleY 6 AS SZE‘L
$ 0001 $ (ssswioiy AS SSH'2
II¥) @1210u0s) Bunsixg os0ds|( )9 sAoWsY INOMES
sebuey) Ajguenp
s0Ud un uogduoseq@ N Ao
910z/1Le/LL £# 19paQ sbuey) uononisuosay Jeauls suing
6TTSL SexXa], “sefle “LOT # dueY [6A0Y SOST
¥T9T-THT (TL6) Xed 129T-14T (TLG)

U] “SNIATS AN ADTA

4G1
gst
gsi
PSi
€51
A1
LS)
oSt

5143

o) 48
Srl

[ 4
8t}
14
60}
L0}
904

"ON way|

PAGE 3 I ATTACHMENT 3 TO FOURTH AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

(Kbl:1/3/17:82557)



	Agreed as to Form:



